## **Fee Structure for the Integrated Teacher Education Programmes:**

#### Semester-wise Total Fee:

Programme	Fee	Fee Structure (in Rs.) Semester-wise							
		ı	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII
BABEd	Total	33000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000
Preparatory	Fee								
Stage									
BABEd	Total	33000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000	28000
Preparatory	Fee								
Stage									

#### Fee Structure for Semester I:

Fees Components	BABEd	BABEd Secondary	
	Preparatory		
Tuition Fees (25%)	6,250	6,250	
Scholarship fund (10%)	2,500	2,500	
Learning Enhancement Fund (25%)	6,250	6,250	
Facilities & Services charges (10%)	2,500	2,500	
University Development Fund (30%)	7,500	7,500	
Caution Deposit (Refundable)	5,000	5,000	
Extra Mural Fund	2,500	2,500	
Alumni Registration Fees	500	500	
Total fees for 1st Semester	33,000	33,000	

#### Note:

- 1. Some relevant sections concerning the fee have been extracted from the common admission brochure on the next pages. For more information on the admission process, reservation norms and related relaxations, fee waivers, student support and other mechanisms, please refer to our common bulletin:
  - https://aud.ac.in/uploads/4/admission/admission-2023/admission-brochure-2023-24.pdf.
- 2. The University is offering only 02 ITEP programmes: BABEd Preparatory Stage and BABEd Secondary Stage. The Major subjects available are: Economics, Geography, History, Political Science, Hindi and English. The University will not be able to offer other Major choices. Those candidates who have applied for the Major subjects listed above in the NCET may apply for the programmes.



## **PAYMENT OF FEES**

All candidates who are provisionally offered admission to a programme will be required to deposit the fee within the time stipulated in the admission notice. Students will be required to pay the fees of the subsequent semester/s within four weeks of the commencement of classes. A penalty of Rs. 100, will be imposed per week for late payment and after four weeks of non- payment, the name of the student shall be de- enrolled from the programme.

#### **FEE-WAIVER**

It is the stated policy of the University that no deserving applicant, as far as possible, is denied the opportunity of studying at Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi merely due to her/his inability to pay the fees. To implement this comprehensive fee-waiver policy is adopted.

The University offers full and partial tuition fee-waivers to students who are in need of support given their economic background. Students with an annual family income of less than Rs. 6 Lakhs will be considered for tuition fee-waiver. The University extends full waiver of Tution Fees to all students belonging to SC, ST and PwBD Category.

The gross annual family income ceiling (slab-wise) for availing tuition fee-waiver from the economically backward students (other than SC, ST and PwBD), is given below:

Tuition Fee waiver	Gross Annual Family Income			
Tuition Fee waiver - 100%	Rs. 3 Lakh or below			
Tuition Fee waiver- 75%	Rs. 4 Lakh or below, but more than Rs. 3 lakh			
Tuition Fee waiver- 50%	Rs. 5 Lakh or below, but more than Rs 4 lakh			
Tuition Fee waiver- 25%	Rs. 6 Lakh or below, but more than Rs 5 lakh			

**Note:** The University extends waiver of tuition fees to all eligible students as per the policy as applicable and duly notified on Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi website at the time of admission/document verification for the session 2023-24.

## PROCEDURE FOR APPLYING FOR FEE-WAIVER

At the time of admission, a student can apply for Tuition Fee Waiver by submitting suppoting documents as below: -

## SC/ST/PwBD Students: -

Self undertaking for availing the fee waiver in the prescribed format (to be filled by all applicants) as per annexure 11C subject to the submission of valid caste certificate issued by appropriate Competent Authority.

# **Economically-Backward Students: -**

Income certificate issued on or after 1<sup>st</sup> April 2023 by the Competent Authority.

## **Refund of Fees**

If a student chooses to withdraw from the programme of the study in which he/she enrolled or admitted, Dr. B.R.University Delhi shall follow the latest refund policy as per the notification issued by UGC.



- **Note:** 1. \*Refund of Caution money and Security deposit, which are not part of the fees chargeable, shall be refunded in full.
  - 2. THE FORMALLY NOTIFIED LAST DATE OF ADMISSION shall be notified on University website for the Admission Year 2023-24.

## STUDENT WELFARE FUND

The University has created a Student Welfare Fund with the objective of making financial assistance available for meeting the welfare needs of students in need, such as conveyance, purchase of books and study material.

Through the fee structure as well as the exemptions offered, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi hopes to inculcate a social sensitivity in its students—to respect what they enjoy as privileges and to be able to serve society in their future professional capacities.

## IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR APPLICANTS

- All admissions in the University shall be provisional till regularized by the University.
- Your candidature in the whole admission process /selection process is "PURELY PROVISIONAL" pending scrutiny of your eligibility as mentioned in this document for the programme. In case, it is found at any stage of selection that the candidate does not fulfill the eligibility criteria and any information provided by the candidate is found to be false or is not in conformity with the eligibility criteria mentioned in this document including Age, Caste Category, Sub-Category, Application Fee, Educational Qualification, etc. the candidature of such a candidate will be rejected at any stage of selection process and even after appointment.
- The candidate will have to submit the final result of qualifying degree/provisional certificate/marksheet proving his/her eligibility on or before the date of admission or on the day of verification of documents (to be announced).
- Result Awaited / Compartment / Supplementary Cases
  - All such candidates who have appeared in the qualifying examination (irrespective of the outcome of their final result) will be eligible to apply/appear in the admission process 2023-24 and all such candidate(s) have to produce qualifying degree/ marksheet/provisional certificate at the time of document verification of the admission process.
- For ascertaining the eligibility conditions, combination of mark sheets, shall be allowed, only and only if the mark sheets are from the same Board. If any particular candidate changes the Board e.g. CBSE to NIOS, an appropriate proof of accepting the marks of earlier Board shall be required, by the new Board. Thus, such candidate shall supply the one complete mark sheet making him eligible. The decision for ascertaining the region will be based on the documents produced by the candidate.
- Applicants are required to submit medical certificate as enclosed in Annexure 7 at the time of admission.
- Category: Select the appropriate option for your categories DSC, DST,SC,ST,D-OBC(NCL), UR, EWS, PwBD(Persons with Benchmark Disability), Defence and Kashmiri Migrant. If no category is specified, you would be considered as falling under Unreserved category. And, no claim whatsoever shall be entertained thereafter. Category certificate to be



verified at the admission. If a candidate falls in more than two categories, he / she can select multiple options.

- The medium of instruction for all programmes (except for MA and BA Hindi) of studies offered in the University shall be English unless otherwise specified in the Scheme and Syllabi of Examinations of the concerned programme of study.
- For formats of self-declaration / affidavits / undertakings required at the time of admissions, candidates are advised to see the Annexures of this document.
- All admitted students to any programme in Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi and their parents/guardian shall have to give an affidavit / undertaking for not indulging in any Ragging during the tenure of the student in the University.
- Students and their parents are advised, in their own interest, to visit the campus prior to the date(s) of admission to ascertain the location, other academic and infrastructural facilities available such as hostel, transportation etc. in the various campuses which may facilitate their decision-making at the time of admission.
- If it is found at any stage during the entire period of the programme that the candidate has either concealed any material information or has furnished any false or incorrect information in the application form or at the time of admission, his/her candidature for the programme will be cancelled summarily. In addition, disciplinary action may be taken against him/her as per the University rules.
- The University shall not issue any certificate of equivalence to any other programme of study.
  That is, if a student is awarded a degree by the University and desires a certificate regarding
  its equivalence to some other degree, then the request of the student for such equivalence
  certificate shall be summarily rejected.
- Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University Delhi is a non-smoking campus. Consumption and sale of illegal drugs or intoxicating substances are strictly prohibited within the University campus.
- Grievance related to admission will be referred to Student Admission Grievance Committee which will be notified separately.
- In case of any difference in the interpretation of this document clause(s), and / or clarification and changes, the decision of the Vice- Chancellor, Dr. B R Ambedkar University Delhi shall be final.
- The University reserves the rights to add or remove any programme from the list of programmes grouped together for the purpose of admissions.
- Any Change / Addition / Modification / further clarification about eligibility conditions for admission in various programmes, if required, will be notified on the University Website through separate notification.
- Terms and conditions notified in this brochure, and notified time to time on the University website www.aud.ac.in shall be binding on all applicants. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Vice Chancellor, Dr. BRAmbedkar University, Delhi shall be final.
- If the University is not satisfied with the character, past behavior or antecedents of a candidate, it can refuse to admit him/her to any course of study of the University.



- The Vice Chancellor may cancel the admission of any student for specific reasons and / or debar him/her for a certain period from admissions and / or examinations.
- The contents of this document are subject to issue of any other instructions from the Govt. of NCT of Delhi or any of the statutory authorities.
- For document verification / admission / Withdrawal / Refund of Fees refer Annexure 11
- Once the candidate chooses to withdraw/transfer admission, the candidate will not be considered again for the seat vacated by him/her.

Admission Calendar To be notified separately on University Website.